PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS
CITY HALL McCLOSKEY CONFERENCE ROOM

November 18, 2015, 4:00 P.M.

ALL ITEMS ARE ON THE CONSENT AGENDA

ROLL CALL

REVIEW OFSUMMARY — No minutes for review

CONSENT AGENDA

(1) 15-TV-154, 801 W. 4™ Street, Brent Silcox. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Previously heard July 15, 2015.

(2) 15-TV-164, 222 N. College Avenue , Omega Properties. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs. Previously heard August 19, 2015.

(3) 15-TV-236, 1009 S. Walnut Street , Bob Burk. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs.

(4) 15-V-237, 222 W. 2" Street, Monroe County Convention Center Building Corp. Request
for a modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection program.

(5) 15-TVv-238, 401 S. Woodlawn Avenue , Pavilion Properties. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs.

(6) 15-TV-239,410-412 S. Village Court , Nextwave Management. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs.

(7) 15-TV-240, 127 N. Overhill Drive , James Fish. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs.

(8) 15-TV-241, 700 N. Washington Street , GT Rental Group (Triple Double, LLC). Request for
an extension of time to complete repairs.

(9) 15-RV-242, 345 S. Euclid Avenue , H.A.N.D. (Martha Street). Request for rescission of a
variance.

(10) 15-RV-243, 609 W. 6" Street, H.A.N.D. (David & Dana Morrison). Request for rescission of
a variance.

(11) 15-RV-244, 718, 718 %, 720 E. 8" Street / 315-319 45 S. Euclid Avenue , H.A.N.D.
(Martha Street). Request for rescission of a variance.

(12) 15-RV-245, 1408 S. Walnut Street , H.A.N.D. (Brian Lappin). Request for rescission of a
variance.

(13) 15-RV-246, 318 E. Smith Avenue , H.A.N.D. (Norman Ladd). Request for rescission of a
variance.

(14) 15-TV-247, 425 E. 7" Street, Jeanne Walters Real Estate (College Rentals, LLC). Request
for an extension of time to complete repairs.



VI.

(15) 15-TV-248, 701 N. Lincoln Street , GT Rental Group (Richard Pollert). Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs.

(16) 15-TV-249, 106-108, 110-112, 113-115 & 114-116 W. Pinewood Dri ve, Ashael Summitt.
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

(17) 15-TV-250, 2430 W. 3" Street, Red Brick Apartments (Peter Nguyen). Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs.

(18) 15-TV-251, 113 S. Gentry Street , Olympus Properties (Stardust Development, LLC).
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

(19) 15-TV-252, 501 E. 7" Street, Omega Properties. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs.

(20) 15-TV-253, 2200 E. 7™ Street, Chasity Flagle. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs.

(21) 15-TV-254, 702 S. Washington Street , Ronald Sherwood (Charles Andrew Wenner).
Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.

(22) 15-RV-255, 525 E. University Street , H.A.N.D. (Larry Williams). Request for rescission of
a variance.

(23) 15-RV-256, 2010 N. Monroe Street , H.A.N.D. (DAJA 1ll, LLC). Request for rescission of a
variance.

GENERAL DISCUSSION

PUBLIC COMMENT

ADJOURNMENT
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: November 18, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-154 (old business)

Address: 801 W. 4" Street

Petitioner: Brent Silcox

Inspector: Dee Wills

Staff Report; Aptil 21, 2015 Completed Cycle Inspection

May 01, 2015 Completed Reinspection
June 17, 2015 Received Application for Appeal
October 05, 2015 Received 2™ Application for Appeal

Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to obtain a state variance

for the window egress requirements. The petitioner has applied for the
variance, but has not vet received the documents. He is requesting more
time for the variance to be acquired. All other violations have been

complied.
Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: February 18, 2016

Attachments: Application for Appeal, Remaining Violations Report
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Application for Appeal -)/’:
To The -
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.qov

Property Address: ShF i 74 SHE Flowisr srerns Za
Petitioner's Name: ___ S1p477 Sy /e X

Address: S ‘/ B0 é’d’é’)’w’é’?’ S#

City: __Zizel /< State; T/ Zip Code: _rf 2?5

Phone Number: PNl f e ot 8¢ Email Address: bazat. S’:‘h/l‘é‘xﬂﬁf‘ﬁ'?gf‘ﬁzéﬁ;/g}a:’x"(/;}yﬂ,ﬁ’i’-‘ S
Property Owner’s Name: ?ﬁ&/;’# Sr"?c’ O

Address: 150y SBAPeapoig S}
City: «-—-"*”iﬂ;d;}r e State: =1/ Zip Code: ¥4 2 5~

Phone Number: 3 i 2- {4 ~ Zet b Email Address: l> f@nT~ 5 (e o fis Jﬁ{f’/@/'//ff#%ﬂ ¢ e

Occupants: %

5

The foliowing conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the vaiue of the area ahout the property to which the exception is to appty will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

ﬁ extension of time to complete repairs (Petition fype TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision {Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted COFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be - —_
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number | O - Tk/ - | S L'f

(01D Busivess)
SEE REVERSE '

Peovivasty  Juy 'ISIQ/OY5 D



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may aftach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting; the

reason or justification for your reguest, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any madificatons and/or alterations you are suggesting.

OLD_ Busingss

Signature (required): M /';Q//—-—

Name (please print): B’q"fﬁ’f S/ /’:":’ 7~ Date: _ ({?"5‘2? ,,/5"

You may attend the meefing. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting @ matter to the Board
shall be timited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be ingividually discussed during the Board's
meeting. ’




City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
2959

OWNERS

Douglas W. Wells
6 Zion Court
Indianapolis, IN 46222

Prop. Location: 801 W 4th ST

Number of Units/Structures: 1/1

Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/5/3

Date Inspected: 04/21/2015 Inspectors: Dee Wills

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RC : Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

The Monroe County Assessors records indicate that this structure was built in 1991.

These are the minimum egress requirements for One and two Family Dwellings built or
altered between 1990 and 1996.

Clear opening height: 24”

Clear opening width: 18”

Sill height: 44” above finished floor
Openable area: 4.75 sq. fi.

INTERIOR

Kitchen/ Dining Room (11-8 x 16-0)
g / / d Repair the GFCI outlet to function as intended. BMC 16.04. 060(b)

Living Room (11-8 x 20-10)
No violations noted.

Y5 Bathroom/ Laundry, Aftic
No violations noted.

i
401 N. Morton Street - City Hall - Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 _ www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



SW Bedroom (11-6 x 11-8), SC Bedroom (11-6 x 11-8). NE Bedroom (11-10 x 11-4),
SE Bedroom (11-2 x 11-8). NW Bedroom (11-2 x 11-8)
——=No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 18.50 inches
Width: 29.50 inches
Sill Height: 35.50 inches
Openable Area: 3.78 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a one and two family
dwelling/multi-unit structure built in 1991. The relevant code is the 1990 Indiana Residential
Code/ Indiana Building Code, section: 210.2

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft. Existing area: 3.78 sq. fi.
Clear width required: 18 inches Existing width: 29.50 inches
Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 18.50 inches
Maximum sill height: 44” above finished floor Existing sill: 35.50

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window
is altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for
an egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on
the Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm.
Scroll down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and

Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

Hallwavy, Utility Closet
No violations noted.

Bathroom
No violations noted.

EXTERIOR

No violations noted.



Other requirements

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This 1s the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

November 18, 2015

An extension of time to complete repairs.
15-TV-164(old)

222 N. College Ave.

Omega Properties

Maria MeCormick

During the cycle inspection it was noted that the loft in Apt. 205
was being used for sleeping purposes. This area does not have an
openable windows, however the building is fully sprinklered. The
petitioner is requesting an extension of time to obtain a variance
from the State of Indiana. This petition was originally to be heard
by the state at the September and October meetings and has been
tabled at both meetings. The petitioner is requesting additional
time to work with the state to determine when the loft was built as
residential space. All other items cited in the cycle inspection have
been re-inspected and complied.

Grant the extension
All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.
December 31, 2015

Application for Appeal
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Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: (YO A\ LL CDuQQf_ ad
Petitioner’s Name:?:e—ﬂ'\‘ LAve .( %M&?\DFWC{D
Address: 1D €. W %Jr{ SJ((’,\
cm:ﬂ%ﬂ'\ State: “\\ Zip Code: Lﬂﬂ )E)
Phone Number: A - 23353 0995 Email Address: Q@W@W Cs
Property Owhner’s Name: Mﬂgu Q\F\\MN OHE%H "PQQDEQ:HG%‘ ‘
 paaress: (039S oncRetagk
City: /%Q(”nf\ state: L) Zip Code: LY HO)
Phone Number%\a A3D-UFFTS Email Address:

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in arder for the Board to consider the request:
1. Thatthe exception is consistert with the intent and purpose of the housing cade and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property fo which the exception is to apply will not be adverseiy
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you aie requesting:

A} An extension of time to complete repairs {(Petition type

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unft and Lodgmg Establishment
inspection Program  (Petition type V) i

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

i iance {Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $2¢ filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be —
placed on the meeting agenda. Patition Numbar / 5~ f [/’ /é 6/

(CI LD %‘\)I‘G\Jé—js)
SEE REVERSE
mil
breviowitsy henw fAug: |G Zo1S mrm
2/ d e 9660555218 S911dadolq eBauQ €119} 50-0L-51 0%



Please provide details regarding your request below,; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you ars requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications andfor alterations you are suggesting.

_“Depk 6 Homeland  Seciwdy VAgIENc

Date: ‘O - 6 - lCS

You may attend the meeting. If you atfend, please nota that all petitioners presenting a mafter to the Board
shall be limited ta no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that If your property is listed on the censent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be Individually discussed during the Board’s
meating.

Z/2 d << 9660665718 selidadodd eBalg L9l <S0-01-510¢



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: November 18, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-236

Address: 1009 S. Walnut St.

Petitioner: Bob Burk

Inspector: Norman Mosier

Staff Report: April 24, 2015 - Conducted Cycle Inspection

July 10, 20135 - Scheduled Re-inspection
August 4, 2015 — Rescheduled Re-inspection
August 26, 2015 - Rescheduled Re-inspection
September 21, 2015 -- Received BHQA Appeal

Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete the repairs due to several setbacks, parts
on order for windows, vandalism.
Staff recommendation: Grant the request.
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including
the possibility of fines.
Compliance Deadline: January 18, 2016

Attachments: Cycle Report, BHQA Appeal



City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE REPORT

3615

OWNERS

Bob Burke
3721 E. Silver Creek Ct.
Bloomington, IN 47401

Prop. Location: 1009 S Walnut ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/4/5

Date Inspected: 04/24/2015 Inspectors: Norman Mosier

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement

Property Zoning: CG Attic Access: Yes

Number of Storijes: 2 Accessory Structure: Det. Garage-landlord use only

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1920.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR:
MAIN LEVEL
Entryway, Living Room 16-2 x 12-8;
No violations noted.

Dining Room 11-6 x 11-2:
Properly ground the electrical receptacle on the north wall. If the receptacle is on an
ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a

GFCI receptacle. BMC 16.04.06016.04.020(a)(3); 2009 IEC Article 406(D)(3)

N Bedroom 20-1 x 9-1: Exit door for egress requirements.
Repair the west door to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware, east window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

401 N. Morton Street Hall Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 ~ Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 . _ www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division:_ (812) 349-3401




Secure the loose lock on the east window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

1% Bath, Kitchenl3 x 8-2:
No violations noted.

BASEMENT

Stairway:
Nao violations noted.

Main Room:
Reconnect the ductwork, north run from trunk. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

Eliminate all unused openings in service panel/junction box, by installing approved rigid
knockout blanks. BMC 16.04.060(c)

‘Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper
operation. Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is
acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide.
Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5
2" LEVEL

Stairway/Hallway:
Secure the lower handrail. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Secure the loose smoke detector to its base. IC22-11-18-3.5

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated
drywall/plaster, crack in west wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

SW Bedroom 11-9 x 8-2:
Repair the door to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware, west window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung: Const. Yr. - 1920
Height: 24.25 inches
Width: 33 inches
Sill Height: 24 inches




Openable Area: 5.56 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.

NW Bedroom 11-10 x 10-3: Same window as SW bedroom.
No violations noted.

NE Bedroom 13 x 8-7: Same window as SW bedroom.
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the window lock to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

EXTERIOR:
Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed, retaining wall.
BMC 16.04.050(e)

All residential rental unit premises which contain trees shall maintain the trees in good health so
that they pose no danger to persons or property. Remove the trees adjacent to the foundation for
the structure. BMC 16.04.040(c)

Properly tuck point all missing or defective mortar joints on the chimney. BMC 16.04.040(a)
and BMC 16.04.050(a)

Detached Garage:
All residential rental unit premises which contain trees shall maintain the trees in good

health so that they pose no danger to persons or property. Remove the trees adjacent to
the foundation for the garage on the NW corner. BMC 16.04.040(e)

If a residential unit is damaged, mutilated or defaced by marking, carving or graffiti, the
owner of said unit shall restore the surface to an approved state of maintenance and
repair. Paint over the graffiti on the garage. BMC 16.04.050(g)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent.
This form must be signed by the owner. This form must be submitted to the HAND office
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC
16.03.010(b) and BMC 16.01.030(b)

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the
inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(¢c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)




Regquired documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and
the tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be
signed by all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage
list shall be retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A
completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or
reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine
will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(¢) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in
an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his
agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:
Variance Request:

Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Variance

18 November 2015

A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit & Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program

Owner is requesting a variance from repairing/replacing the deteriorated
portion of the roof

15-V-237

222 W. 2™ St

Hallmark Rentals

Michael Arnold

14 May 2015 Cycle Inspection

14 May 2015 To Planning for occupant load review
26 May 2015 File returned from Planning

05 June 2015 Sent Inspection Report

03 August 2015 Reinspection Scheduled

23 September 2015 Received Appeal

This structure is commercial on the first floor and residential on the second floor.
While inspecting the residential units it was noted that a one story portion of the
structure had a deteriorated roof. This portion of the structure is commercial. The
Residential Rental Unit & Lodging Establishment Inspection Program 16.04.050
states, (a) All portions of the exterior of a residential rental unit and it’s accessory
structures shall be maintained in a structurally sound manner, be in good repair -
and be maintained in accordance with this Title. All other items are in compliance
except for painting, which has a one-year deadline.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request

Conditions: Have the commercial space inspected in six months to verify there are no leaks from
the roof causing damage to the structure. The roof must be repaired prior to re-occupancy
or within two (2) years if the structure has not been demolished.



Compliance:18 June 2016  Deadline for inspection of roof and commercial space to verify no
water damage or leaks have occurred in the commercial space.

18 November 2017 Deadline for roof to be repaired if structure is still standing.

Attachments: Cycle Inspection Report, Application, Picture
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Application for Appeal /7
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: __cQow &) LD @‘\Q\’ %%\G\N\\ﬁ&\ ‘\\\\ L\\\\-\&

Petitioner’'s Name:

Address: \QTI> W \,D\\,&(\Q;\%Y
City: _ROCeu0eNTy State: \h\ Zip Gode: WYY

Phone Number: m Email Address: O o, @2 m\gﬂgﬁwﬁ\gklm
Property Owner’'s Name: ‘(\&m\,tga Qm\(\\:\ué g;x\o_en\'\w(\ C e(\\@%\%gb\—%v

Address:

City: State: Zip Code:

Phone Number: Email Address:

Occupants: S enbidlue) ¥ S SAeceods oo N\ € eateRd e\ RO

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2 That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

' A) An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type T™V)

modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

TaRelief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

'REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be
placed on the meeiing agenda. Petition Number i's 5= ??:;Z] —“%-%

/55—~ 237

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request befow; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as {o what you are requesting, the
reason o justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

nee NelMedy olorlmet

'\
Signature {required): \J\r\.ﬁ . ; ,\ij
Name (please print): l'_\'t\\.\\\t. (QXS\_ RSN ‘H\.\ Date: Q’\\QQ\}&D\@:

You may aitend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can he
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property wiill not be individually discussed during the Board's
meefting.



_;.*f:f:a‘ = bloomington / monroe caunty
“¢ " convention center

September 20, 2015
Dear Members of HAND:

[ am writing to request a variance waiver of the roof replacement noted on the inspection report at 222
West Second Street.

The section of roof noted in the report is not above residential units. It is not currently leaking. Several
cantractors have looked at the roof and found no immediate issues other than deterioration, but cannot
repair this type of roof and will entail a full replacement,

Since the plans are to tear down the building we do not feel it would be & wise investment. Obviously if
the roof does begin to leak we will need to replace at that time.

Your help with this matter would be greatly appreciated.

T’a‘i‘s%ia Co ppoté?"—‘t;’(

Executive Director, CCMC

302 5 Collegedve, | Bioomington, W 47403 ¢ p SR23363681 ¢ f B1234929%1  BloomingtonConventioncom

¥
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City of 1ington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
2967

CWNERS

Menroce County Convention Center Building Corp.
302 §. College Avenue
Bloomington, IN 47403

Hallmark Rentals & Mgmt. Inc.
1205 N. Walnut St.
BEloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 222 W 2nd ST
Number of Units/Structures: 15/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 2/eff/5; 13/1/5

Date Inspected: 05/14/2015 Ingpectors: Mike Arnold
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Other
Property Zoning: CD Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 ) Accesgory Structure: none

Monroe County records show this structure was built in 1954, There were no minimum
emergency egress requirements at the time of construction. '

Typical Units: :
Efficiency: One Bedroom:
Main Room (20-0 x 18-0 Living Room (18-0 x 11-0)
Kitchen (7-0 x 5-0) ' Kitchen (7-0 x 5-0)
Bathroom : Bathroom

Bedroom (8-10 x 7-4)

Typical Existing Egress:

Existing Egress Unit 1: Units 2-9, 13:
Height: 24 inches Height: 47.5 inches
Width: 35.5 inches Width: 15 inches
Sill Height: 22 inches Sill Height: 33 inches
Openable Area: 5.91 sq. ft. Openable Area: 4.94 sq. ft.

401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
T L mman www. hbloomineton.in.eov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




222°W, 2% S 2

Units 10, 12, 14, 15:
Height: 11.5 inches
Width: 34.5 inches
Sill Height: 34 inches
Openable Area: 2.75 sq. ft.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends
that the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.020

Note Only rooms with violations are listed in this report

Unit 1:

Main Room:

Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be
erlaced with a hard wired model. 1C22-11-18-3.5

athroom:
Properly repair and surface coat the wall above the shower. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 2:
Main Room:
C’\ Secure the window crank to the sill. BMC 16.04.060(a) (South wall — left of a/c).

Unit 3:
Kitchen:
GRepair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 4:

Living Room:
: Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be

eplaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Unit 3:
Bathroom:
< Secure the sink faucet. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 6:
Living Room, Bedroom:
Q{?)air the deteriorated plaster on the west wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 7:
Kitchen:
%ure the cabinet door. BMC 16.04.060(a) (Above the sink).
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Bathroom:
::Secure the cabinet door. BMC 16.04.060(a) (right door).

Unit 8:

Living Room:
@eplace the missing window cranks. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Unit 9:

Kitchen: :

Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be
replaced with a hard wired model. 1C 22-11-18-3.5

Unit 10:
Living Room:
L{;eplace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be
placed with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen:
Replace non-functioning or incorrectly wired electrical receptacle with a GFCl-protected
éeceptacle(s), per Indiana Electric Code requirements. BMC 16.04.020 and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bathroom:
Seal the top of the shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 11, Unit 12, Unit 13:
No violations noted

Unit 14:

Living Room: -
( Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedrecom:
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bathroom:
<§eai the top of the shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Unit 15:

Living Room:
éReplace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Replace the missing smoke detector. The missing smoke detector was hard wired and must be
C;eplaced with a hard wired model. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
-~ Seal the top of the shower surround. BMC 16.04.060(a)
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Exterior:
Properly repair the deteriorated portion of the roof over the one-story portion of the structure on
the east side. BMC 16.04.050(a) (Roofing material is severely deteriorated and the foam
insulation is exposed). “63

N pp " .
Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
16.04.050(e) (Windows and trim as needed) (This item has a deadline of 14 May 2016).

Remove and properly dispose of all accumulated or scattered trash on property. BMC
16.04.040(d) (Particularly the area behind the mailboxes).

If a residential unit is damaged, mutilated or defaced by marking, carving or graffiti, the owner
Cof said unit shall restore the surface to an approved state of maintenance and repair. BMC
16.04.050(g)

‘Required Documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
O provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspections
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(c} and BMC 16.10.030(b)

L | Avcomapleted copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed
/S)’/ with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied.
£

09&)5 BMC16.03.050 and BMC 16.10.030(b)

oroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
ocurnentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows: '

PEDesired level: 0 parts per million {ppm}
- Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by
BMC 16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to bave a current occupancy permit
displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the
owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permii. BMC 16.03.050(d)

This is the end of this report.






City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: November 18, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-238

Address: 401 S. Woodlawn Ave.

Petitioner: Pavilion Properties

Inspector: Maria McCormick

Staff Report: 03/30/2015 Completed Cycle Report
06/30/2015 Cycle Report Mailed

Staff recommendation: 09/22/2015 Received Application for Appeal

09/25/2015 Completed Re-Inspection

During the cycle inspection it there were several exterior violation
noted. Including that the exterior stairs on this 3 story building
were not up to code. The petitioner is requesting an extension of
time to complete the exterior repair including replace all of the
stairway with noncombustible construction.

Conditions: All exterior repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later
than the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to
the City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action
including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: Grant the extension of time.

Attachments: Pecember 1, 2015



Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomingion, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand @blgomingion.in.gov

Property Address: /@l D U@b(ﬂﬁ (N &
Petitioner’s Name: "TON‘ Vo y( S RIIE I
Address: || L AL %J(Z
City: || Q)\f IIOOSEON Stater. T Zip Codes: | THol
Phone Number: Q{j 33370332 Email Address: (ACOCIOG C@?G‘Q@((@CLN\
Property Owner's Name: 5@0\@, a5 Ovovl -
N

Address:
\\
City: State: - Zip Code;

BLOOMINGTO

7}

Phone Number: Email Address:

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public healih, safety and genzral welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply wili not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the {Setition type that you are requesting:
@ An extension of time te complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D} Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing tee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be — .
placed on the meeting agenda. Petitiocn Number ] S-1 [/ - 13%

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may atiach any exhibits or additicnal comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as o what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

peed 4inel tor (eloc Co0lgole
0o, SEeils /Tecking .

0N Set LR e L SCOneCng L ROt
ON Sk ¥ explen Lohen & esfockd

. . ) "L/‘*-“
Signature {required); (ﬂ/b /l

Name (please print); U[X\W\CA(\ ﬁCq m“’“) LVK/S Date: O] - l 7 k( (

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note thai all patitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if vour property is listed on the consert
agenda it is more likely than nat that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.




City of Blmington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
1884

OWNERS AGENT
Pavilion Properties - Hoffman, Mark A
112 E. 3rd St. 112 E. 3" Street
Bloomington, IN 47401 : Bloomington, IN 47401
Prop. Location: 401 S Woodlawn AVE Number of Units/Structures: 10/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 10/3/5 :
Date Inspected: 03/02/2015 Inspectors: Maria McCormick
Primary Heat Source: Electric : Foundation Type: Basement ;
Property Zoning: RH Aftic Access: Yes' i
Number of Stories: 3 Accessory Structure: None '

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 1948. At that time there
were no minimum requirements for emergency egress.

Note: Floor plans and room dimensions are in the file. Only rooms with violations will
be listed in this report.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 20 inches
Width: 30 inches
- Sill Height: 32 inches
Openable Area: 4.16 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

INTERIOR:

Common Laundry Area —
Repair or replace the damaged cover for the sump pump. BMC 16.04.060(c)

401 N. Morton Street _ . .City Hall Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 ' www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



City of Bloommgton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
1884

OWNERS AGENT
Pavilion Properties Hoffman, Mark A
112 E. 3rd St. 112 B. 3" Street
Bloomington, IN 47401 Bloomington, IN 47401
Prop. Location: 401 S Woodlawn AVE Number of Units/Structures: 10/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 10/3/5 :
Date Inspected: 03/02/2015 Inspectors: Maria McCormick |
Primary Heat Source: Electrlc : Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 3 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 1948, At that time there
were no minimum requirements for emergency egress.

Note: Floor plans and room dimensions are in the file. Only rooms with violations will
be listed in this report.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 20 inches
Width: 30 inches
- Sill Height: 32 inches
Openable Area: 4.16 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

INTERIOR:

Common Laundry Area —
C/ Repair or replace the damaged cover for the sump pump. BMC 16.04.060(c)

401 N. Morton Street . , " city Hall - - Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 ) www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




Apt. 1-—
Kitchen:
b Properly re-caulk around the countertop to el1m1nate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(z)

Living Room:
.__~Replace the missing smoke detector. 1€22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
[5 Repair or replace the faucet to eliminate the leak from the base. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Apt. 2 —
Kitchen:
Ground-Fault Circuit-Interrupter (GFCI) receptacles shall be installed and maintained in
% accordance with the requirements of Indiana Electric Code at the time the structure was
built or remodeled. Receptacles are new and not currently GIFCL. BMC 16.04.020
Determine the source and eliminate the water leak in the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Properly repair the damaged ceiling after the water leak has been eliminated. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Apt.3 -
No violations noted.,

Apt. 4 —

Living Room:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manmer so that it functions as intended. IC

22-11-18-3.5

Apt. 5~
Kitchen:
b Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

C/f{epeur or replace that air conditioning unit to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

The water supply system shall be installed and maintained to provide a supply of water to
plumbing fixtures, devices and appurtenances in sufficient volume and at pressures

C\/ adequate to enable the fixtures to function properly, safely, and free from defects and leaks
(repair faucet in a manner so that there is adequate water pressure and volume) Eliminate
the noise that the faucet makes when the water is running. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Repair the faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)
NE Bedroom:

Q—) Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)



Bathroom:
Q Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

SE Bedroom:
d Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Living Room:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own

*  hardware. BMC 16.04.060(b)
a,\_\&&/

Apt. 7 -
Kitchen:
C‘/Repair or replace the damaged and deteriorated range hood. BMC 16.04.060(a)

@ropcﬂy secure the cover plate on the phone/Ethernet jack. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Living Room:
QRepair or replace existing smoke detector in 2 manner so that it functions as intended. IC
22-11-18-3.5

NE Bedroom:
, Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC
22-11-18-3.5

Apt. 8 —

Living Room:;

C/ Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC
22-11-18-3.5

Kitchen:
It is strongly recommended that a minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher
be mounted in a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from
the range, and in the path of egress.

C?‘Properly repair the damage to the ceiling. BMC 16.04.060(a)

The water supply system shall be installed and maintained to provide a supply of water to

C‘_/ plumbing fixtures, devices and appurtenances in sufficient volume and at pressures
adequate to enable the fixtures to function properly, safely, and free from defects and leaks
(repair faucet in a manner so that there is adequate water pressure and volume) . BMC
16.04.060(b)

C‘/ Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

D, Repair the window ac unit to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges.
BMC 16.04.060(a)



Apt. 9 -
Kitchen:

Repair the window ac unit to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges.
G/ BMC 16.04.060(a)

NE Bedroom:
Q Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Apt. 10—
Kitchen:
(\‘L Properly re-caulk around the countertop to eliminate water infiltration. BMC 16.04.060(a)

NE Bedroom:
Q Replace the missing door knob on the bedroom door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

C/ Repair the hole(s) in the door or replace the door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Living Room:
Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended. IC
22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom:
Q/ Replace the missing cove base adjacent to the shower. BMC 16.04.060(a)

SE Bedroom
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

EXTERIOR:

Replace the stairs on the exterior of the building with non-combustible materials per the
. building code. The code at the time of construction IBC 1945 and at the time of
s replacement 1989 (code 1988 UBC).
1988 UBC
“Section 2004. Stairway construction

(c) Exterior. Exterior stairways shall be of noncombustible materials except
on that on buildings not exceeding two stories in height, they may be of
wood not less then 2 inches in nominal thickness.”

Replace the badly damaged (pieces have completely broken off on the side facing the
‘\b sidewalk) concrete slab on the first floor of the building. BMC 16.04.050(a)

C Properly secure the porch light adjacent to apartment 10. BMC 16.04.050(a)

¢ Secure the guardrail and the handrail adjacent to apartment 10 so they are capable of
\\3 withstanding normally imposed foads. BMC 16.04.050(b)




C Replace the missing handrail on the north side of the first floor stairs. BMC 16.04.050(a)

If a residential unit is damaged, mutilated or defaced by marking, carving or graffiti, the
owner of said unit shall restore the surface to an approved state of maintenance and repair.
BMC 16.04.050(g)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.




City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: November 18, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-239

Address: 410-412 8. Village Ct.

Petitioner: Nextwave/Barrett + Stokely

Inspector: Matt Swinney

Staff Report: April 29, 2015 Cycle Inspection Report

Owner has requested an extension of time to complete repairs due to contractor delays.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: November 27, 2015

Attachments: Cycle Inspection, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter



Application for Appeal Fan
To The “‘> -
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
" P.0O.Box 100

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: H/ O T H BN V!b HQ/?ED/ Qﬁéﬁ/{fj B/OKM\/\;’-}—M_)E’,N
Petitioner’s Name: 'NQJO{’WOU\I i // @ orcetrt + Stp M% 7403
Address: S50 N 'L/\SO_&\(\,UJV P
City: ,(%\omwxpl,{—msmte: TN Zip Code: _ A THo 4
Phone Number: 5 (|2 553/02 % Email Address: /Wma/(g% @ VUQ-)OW&

Property Owner's Name: S e

P
s

Address: :
City: State: Zip Code:
Phone Number: ' Email Address:

Occupants: YKO H IS oc.c \,k.,%() red

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
pubiic health, safety and general welfare,
2 That the value of the area about the property to which tha exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected. :

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

An extension of ime tc c:ompleté repairs (Pstition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residentiat Rental Unit ang Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind & variance (Petition type RY)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be -
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number / 5- - l {/-’ 2 3 9‘

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may aitach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

e needd gan eefentivn 4o C—@Wﬁ'@[e_z}rﬁp‘
o pall o OE podc vb?y%f#ef [Epadr. U
hoiare. Contra cled Fhe Seryvices out anol
howe heen a ppfm/epﬂ Vet the controlteac
ha of /ﬁex/a,«ig s wil be /ﬁm/gépafrfa/so@ﬂ‘

Signature {required): %&ZM{_Q %:—E

Name (please print): M{‘?,/M o~ % )\(-\‘(} Date: C’EL. 25—/

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shail be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and argumentis. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Flease note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property wili not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting. :
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City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

John Jacobs
505 N Walnut Street
Bloomington, IN 47404

AGENT

Nextwave Apartment Homes
505 N. Walnut St.
Bloomington, IN 47404

Prop. Location: 412 S Village CT, 410 S Village CT
Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 2/3/5

Date Inspected: 04/29/2015 Inspectors: Matt Swinney
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: PUD Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

3610

According to Monroe County records this structure was built in 1991. The
Minimum requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction were

Height: 24 inches

Width: 18 inches

Sill Height: 44 inches
Openable Area: 4.75 sq. ft.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 51.5 inches (both sashes removed)
Width: 24.5 inches
Sill Height: 28.5 inches
Openable Area: 8.75 sq. ft.

4011 N, Morton Street
Bloomington, 1N 47404 ‘ .
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomingion.in.gov

Rental Inspections: (812} 349-3420
Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Housing Division: (812} 349-3401



Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no viclation of the
emergency egress requirements.

INTERIOR
Unit 410
NW Bedroom (11-4 x 9-6), Living Room {17-0 x 10-0}, NE Bedroom (12.7- x 11-9). Center
Bedroom (11-5 x 8-10), Bathroom
No violations noted

Kitchen (17-0 x 10-0)
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060{(c)

Unit 412

Kitchen (17-0 x 10-0), SE Bedroom (12-7 x 11-9), Center Bedroom (11-5 x 8-10), SW Bedroom
{11-4 x 9-6), Bathroom

No violations noted

Living Room (17-0 x 10-0)
Repair or replace the peeling linoleum at the entry door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Attic
Restore the integrity of the draft stop/fire separation wall in the attic. Repairs shall be made using

like construction and materials. Replacement shall be done in accordance with current code
requirements. BMC 16.04.020 IBC SEC 708

EXTERIOR
Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3° clearance. BMC
16.04.040(¢e)

Unit 410
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture at the rear entry door. BMC 16.04.050(c)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS
Thoroughly clean and service the fumace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)



Required documentation

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.



alad
City of Bloomington
H.A.N.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

November 18, 2015

An extension of time to complete repairs.

15-TV-240

127 N. Overhili Drive

James P. Fish

Maria McCormick

June 8, 2015 Completed cycle inspection

September 2, 2015 Sent Remaining Violations Report

September 23, 2015 Received Application for Extension of Time
There were several violations noted in the cycle report. The
petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete due to
involvement in turnover projects.

Grant the extension

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

November 30, 2015

Application for Appeal; Remaining Violations Report
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,>///
Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0O. Box 100
Bioomington, [N 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 127 N Duer ) s U 74o/
Petitioner's Name: </ /L @ s O, /=, ¢l |

pdaress: X /X & E Clolse e, &

City: /ﬁ’ (o1 / A4 TDN stater 1 U Zip Code: i 7%o /

Phone Number: & /2 3453729  Email Address: /Cg L4 27 @ A.@"{if}ﬂ,ﬁ/;/({m

Property Owner’'s Name: i/ PV Tau o § Z) F! (é

Address: ot AN~

City: State: Zip Code:

Phone Nurﬁber: 7 ‘ | Email Address:
coapnir B

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. Thatthe exceptionis consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

A) An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspectlon Program (Petmon type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance {Pefition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted - OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be - \/ L
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number_ / 6 - T - ['/d

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any axhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as o what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

. w'ﬂ
° Q%M/F"Sé% o e 71'}/%@ f/&zfﬁ /,: Q/Mp’

¥

7[1/ ‘' vel o ent.  (n  FErnover o 1 et
7 /

I ve been Cimslle Ao C@w/'e%@d

1 . i
;A fﬂﬂé Cﬂg@w c/u,(y Ob/(\@a%vf‘f
° S fernsiom fo  Noevewder 2o, 2 (O corendy

Ve Hesinsdle /LE fossible |

Signature (required):

Name (please print): &/ v g /ﬂ : f:/fL Date: ?Z/ozzr’// 5

You may attend the mesting. {f you atiend, please note that all petitidners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda it is more fikely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.
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City 0 omington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Remaining Violations Report

SEP 03 2015

7713

OWNERS

Fish, James D.
2728 E. Ciana Ct.
Blaomington, tN 47401

Prop. Location: 127 N Overhiil DR Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3

Date Inspected: 06/08/2015 Inspectors: Maria McCormick
Primary Heat Source: Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: Garage

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental
property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10.040

it is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the
required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

INTERIOR:
Living Room 20-0x 11-2:
Replace the broken receptacle cover plate on the west wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

MM
401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (§12) 349-3401




Kitchen 10-5 x 5-0:
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060{c)

Repair the surface of the ceiling to he free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing door trim adjacent to the back door. BMC 16.04.060(a}
Repair or replace the damaged control panel on the stove. BMC 16.04.060(c)
SW Bedroom 12-11 x11-2;

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position hy its own
hardware. West window bottom sash. South window top sash. BMC 16.04.060(b)

SE Bedroom 12-11 x 11-2/Half Bath & Laundry:
Complete the installaticn of bathroom fixtures. BMC 16.04.060{a) A building permit may
be required for this work, Call the Monroe County Building Dept (812) 349-8520 for more
information. Documentation from the huilding dept. in the form a certificate of occupancy
or a letter stating that a building permit is not needed for this work is required. BMC
16.01.060(f)

Basement - -

Mechanical Room —
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million {ppm)
Acceptable levelin a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

West Room:
Replace the missing switch cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(h)

EXTERIOR:

Replace the missing and deteriorated {cracked and peeling) glazing compound on the
windows. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and rocfline to maintain a 3’ clearance. BMC
16.04.040(e})

Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces of the windows where paint is peeling or wood is
exposed. BMC 16.04.050(e)



OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

The following documents were not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector within 60
days of the date of the inspection, and as such a fine will be levied:

e A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary
BMC16.03.060(c)

@« Inventory & Damage List: The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange
a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of
the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time jointly
complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the
tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained
by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement BMC16.03.050

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(h): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible
location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration
date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.



City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

November 18, 2015

An extension of time to complete repairs.
15-TV-241

700 N. Washington St.

GT Rental Group

Maria McCormick

July 30, 2015 Completed Cycle Inspection
September 25, 2015 Received Application for Extension of Time

On the cycle inspection it was noted that the front porch needed to
be tuck pointed, some of the intermediaries needed repairs and the
public side walk needed replaced. The petitioner is requesting an
extension of time to complete these repairs. All other violations
have been re-inspected.

Grant the extension

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

July 30, 2016

Application for Appeal; Remaining Violations Report
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Application for Appeal

To The = 1 (T
Board of Heusing Quality Appeals
P.0O. Box 100

B[oomlngton, IN 47402
812-348-3420 _
hand@bloomingion.in.gov

Property Address: erO N Dashindmns S
Petitioner’s Name: AT o ndad 6(?)\}8

Address: D9 e (B |

éiwi/ﬁ(‘}’d\f\fu\/\gbr\ staté: [ Zip Code: 4402

Phone Number: S~ D20 IS0l Email Address: O%&C&Qﬂen\c&%m@ (e
Property Owners Name: “T?\(\)\LUM e LLC

nddress: 555 N Mertoa S

City:%\ﬂ)‘(\!uf\é@)\r\ State: [N Zip Code: S THOH

Phone Number: Email Address:

Dccupantstq \\%U\%\} mes . SC\ID_\/\ MD\L(L \/L»;\,:\r 3
Pley Gre o )%md Suf nlou bndpe

The following conditions must be found in each case in ordeJorthe Board to consider the request:
' 1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housmg tode and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare,
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply wnl not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the pefition fype that you are requesting:

An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV‘)

B) A modification or exceplion to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petifion type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind avariance (Pefition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitied : OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before {he property can be

placed on the meeting agenda. : Petition Number_/_LLL/_(Z:LL :

SEE REVERSE



Piease provide details regarding your request below; you may aitach any exhibits or additional comments
2s you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what vou are reguesting, the
reason or jusiification for your request; the amount of time neaded to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or afferations you are suggesting.

Csln s siudewolly on UJC%\AM\'@V\ ' Cvr\ci (sbocg. Qo
g, Yedont i\ con unchinn oy e oy, Wk oue
&\)m]r)\'v\ﬁ for o popsel/ eshmae fam MQLC’M ;

Signaﬁ:re (reqﬁ%red): QML [/J/L u%‘;ﬁh
Namme (lplease print}:(/{/(:(/lf/ﬁr&_.. [/I/L UJLU}{C/ Date: ,CZ/ ( g/‘ /Y

You may attend the meeting. If you aftend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matier io the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Addifional time can be
granted f deemed appropriate by the Board. Pleasé note that it your propenty is listed on the consent
-agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed durng the Board's

meeting.



City 0 ongton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Remaining Violation Report
Re-inspected 09/18/2015 & 10/08/2015

oCT 12 200

567
OWNERS , AGENT
Triple Double, Lk GT Rental Group
555 N. Morton St. PO Box 1841
Bloomington, IN 47404 Bloomington, IN 47402
Prop. Location: 700 N Washington ST Number of Units/Structures: 2/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 2/2/3
Date Inspected: 07/30/2015 Inspectors: Maria McCormick
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories; 2 Accessory Structure: None

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental
property continues to be in violation of the Residentiat Rental Unit and Lodgmg Establishment
Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection. :

Failure to make repairs or to schedute the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC 16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the
required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

401 N..Morton Street _ Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborheod Division: (812} 349-3421
Fax: (§12) 349-3582 59 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




INTERIOR:

Upper Unit -
Hallway:
W Voo Repair the smoke detector to be interconnected to the other smoke detectors in the unit. IC
\\\ C/ 22-11-18-3.5
EXTERIOR:

Properly replace all missing stones and intermediaries and tuck point ali missing or
defective mortar joints on the front porch. BMC 16.04.050(a)

All sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces and similar areas shallbe keptin  a
proper state of repair, and maintained free from hazardous conditions. For sidewalks in the
public right of way, contact the City of Bloomington Planning and Transportation
Department at 349-3423 to apply for the required permit. The fee will be waived but the
permit must be obtained prior to work in the public right of way. BMC 16.04.040(c)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b}: All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible
location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration
date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: November 18, 2015
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-242

Address: 345 S. Euclid Ave.

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Dee Wills

Staff Report: August 25, 2015 Completed Cycle Inspection

September 30, 2015 Application for Appeal

This property built in 1940, was previously granted a variance to
the pass through requirements of the Property Maintenance Code.
The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program does not include a pass through requirement and the
Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address
pass through requirements; therefore we are asking the Board to
rescind this variance.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: November 18, 2015

Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-243

Address: 609 W 6% Street

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Dee Wills

Staff Report: April 15, 2015 Completed Cycle Inspection
September 21, 2015 Completed Reinspeciton
September 30, 2015 Application for Appeal
This property built in1900, was previously granted a variance to
the minimum ceiling height requirement of the Property
Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include a minimum
ceiling height requirement and the Building Code in place at the
time of construction did not address ceiling height requirements;
therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this variance.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.

Conditions: None

Attachments: None



1l
City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

This property was previously granted a variance to the handrail requirements of
the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection
Program does not include a handrail requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of
construction (1923) did not address handrails; therefore we are asking the Board to rescind this

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

November 18, 2015

Rescind a variance.

15-RV-244

718, 718 Y%, 720 E. 8%/315, 319 N. Park
HAND

Jo Stong

September 28, 2015: Conducted cycle inspection
October 1, 2015: Submitted appeal

variance.
Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington

HAND,.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: November 18, 2015
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-245

Address: 1408 S, Walnut Street

Petitioner: HAND
Inspector: Jo Stong
Staff Report: September 29, 2015: Conducted cycle inspection

October 1, 2015: Submitted appeal
This property was previously granted a variance to the ceiling height requirements
of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program does not include a cetling height requirement and the Building Code
in place at the time of construction (1945) did not address ceiling height; therefore we are
asking the Board to rescind this variance.
Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance,

Conditions: None

Attachments: None
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: November 18, 2015

Petition Type: Reseind a variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-246

Address: 318 E. Smith AVE

Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Dee Wills

Staff Report: September 15, 2015 Completed Cycle Inspection
October 05, 2015 Application for Appeal
This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum
ceiling height requirement of the Property Maintenance Code. The
Residential Rental and Lodging Establishment Inspection Program
does not include a minimum ceiling height requirement and the
Building Code in place at the time of construction did not address
ceiling height requirements; therefore we are asking the Board to
rescind this vartance. This structure was built in 1930.

* Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None
Attachments: Application for Appeal



_Applicaﬁon for Appeal
‘ To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals

P_.O. Box 100 %CEEVZ’W

Bloomington, IN 474
812-349-3420 & ULT 05 gy LwJ

hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 3/? ? Q/w, %} S
Petitioner's Name: ' /764;(/5

Address; A0/ W WZA 7é“7(

Cit M M//?% State{:g 421/ Zip Code:

—— T

Phone Number: —— - Email Address:
Property Owner’'s Name: ,/C?/

Address: 60/) g %7/2 l//é'//) \?%
State: \J/f] Zip Code; ?[740 3

City:

LR

Phone Number:? mail Address:

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will net be adversely
affected.

Flease circle the petition fype thaf you are requesting:
A)  An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B} A modification or exception fo the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program (Pelition type V)

elief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

&scind a variance {Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE CNLY
with this application before the properly can be ~
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number j S - ‘Q\/ B ,ZL;*{C,,

SEE REVERSE




Flease provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of ime needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

_?\75%/,{/{9 s %42/;4,{/(5 70

THE (CErinid  HEIGHT
e PEATY WAS _Buil T 1K/ [P

| 9/
Signature {required): j/,u/gﬂ /MJ

Name (please print): _ Dgg j/)/Z_Z S Date: 2/2?//T

You may attend the meeting. i you attend, please note that al! petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shali be imited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments, Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that i your property is listed on the consent
agenda it s more fikely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.
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'City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: November 18, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-247

Address: 425 E. 7" St.

Petitioner: Jeanne Walters Real Estate

Inspector: Norman Mosier

Staff Report: June 25, 2015 — Conducted Cycle Inspection

October 5, 2015 — Conducted Re-inspection
October 5, 2015 — Received BHQA Appeal

Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete the repairs. After the re-inspection
Petitioner discovered that all of the repairs had not been completed.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: November 30, 2015 — For Life Safety Violations
January 18, 2016 — For All Other Violations

Attachments: Remaining Violations Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter



Apphcat—trc;n_rfr?; A g;&%gﬁi@

Board of Housing Quality Appeals_—~
P.O. Box 100 PE

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: L’iﬁg— E_J':H"f\ S‘f{'ﬂ&t
Petitioner's Name: \th{; wodeA/S Renl = stad€
Address: 10U E— lom >t -

City: %bmiﬂg—foﬂ. State:_ INJ Zip Code: _H3of>

Phone Number; 81T © 331 ~B1% ] Email Address: exytalds @ yonowvievyalters.. conn
Property Owner’s Name: Cpllagle, fervods WL

Address: 2550 Dwndee R«L. #CY

City: _NOY¥Ynb Do State:_ 11— Zip Code: _L2DU(p2.
Phone Number: Email Address: WV Wonlomwuey @sbe global - net-

Occupants: 5 - chris O 2o, MR XK _WUE&?)I@ Andran) L{mﬁ\%
prex nilltborv, Johwvy Exochs

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

}

Please circle the petition type that you are requesting:

A) m;tfension of time to complete repairs (Petition type

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Renfal Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted ‘ OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be . _,.l/
placed on the meeting agenda. Petition Number /j - [ i 2 L} 7

SEE REVERSE



Piease provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional cornments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the ameunt of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modiiications and/or aiterations you are suggesting.

ML o Ve wiovc ask e EYDOEX (AS Swho—torcCatesf
A0 2 diffexrent (araonies . T wos Moy med alrost
o oy agp dhodt adk nec,o._t&mmj Worke kol Conap aciesp.
TD 1A Swrorhe, (Rt wenre fattt a fied wiems dhet
heol ok Leesn —faner corg gl T pua Vervy 8o (0

oo Wnis has hepporasl - plve —ip Fet WX
Hens FiXuol wp ASAP. Hiwever, Jheve sre A £z,
nor —)ife /55\:[:@?"\ 1SSuel “thet wiz Yop®, 49 noyk o
oVeAr W\C,Son\f»r\p R o) wihhoin IR feroun 4< oxT
poeve P\M%{W (@ M

—ﬂ\m}zﬂm fFoc Mo CanSReraction .
SN eevo b Sare. Tilo
) )

Sjgnature {required): ESUJ\_U\ a’f%\
Name (please print): SQIU\ T—IW}I Date; U5 — IS

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter fo the Board
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent

agenda It is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.



City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

REMAINING VIOLATIONS REPORT

00T 13 2010
1156

OWNERS

College Rentals, Llc.
3330 Dundee Road Suite C4
Northbrook, 1L 60062

AGENT

Jeanne Walters Real Estate, Lic
107 E. 6th St.

Bloomington, TN 47408

Prop. Location: 425 E 7th ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
- Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/5/5

Date Inspected: 06/25/2015 - Inspectors: Norman Mosier

Primary Heat Source: Gas ~ Foundation Type: Basement

Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that
this rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040

401 N. Morton Street i y.Hal Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 ~ Neighborhooed Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to
schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed
below.

INTERIOR:
MAIN LEVEL
Hallway:
Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air infiltration as
completely as possible, west door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hs

Ls

Laundry Room:
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated
drywall/plaster, adjacent to the north wall outside corner. BMC 16.04.060(a)

NW Bedroom 9-3 x 7-9 + 5-4 x 4-4;
Tnstall/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended.
IC22-11-18-3.5

NE Bedroom 11-6 x 10-2:
Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware, west and south windows. BMC 16.04.060(b)

2ND L EVEL

Hall bath:

Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials, above the shower. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the shower door to open easily, and repair/replace the broken handle.
BMC 16.04.060 (a)

S Bedroom 18-1 x 13-5:
Properly ground the electrical receptacle on the north wall. If the receptacle is on an
ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI
receptacle. BMC16.04.020(a)(5); 2009 IEC Article 406(D)(3)

S Bedroom Closet:
Repair the damaged door casing. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

E Bedroom 10-7 x 10-1:
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5




BASEMENT

Main Room:
Provide a complete directory of all service panels and circuits on the east electrical
service panel. BMC 16.04.020(a) IEC 408.4

Properly secure all support posts at the top and bottom to eliminate the possibility of
movement, NE, Center and SW posts. BMC 16.04.060(b)

e Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended.
" < IC22-11-18-3.5

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: November 18, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-248

Address: 701 N. Lincoln St.

Petitioner: GT Rental Group

Inspector: Matt Swinney

Staff Report: July 2, 2015 Cycle Inspection Report

Owner has requested an extension of time to complete repairs to the bathroom. The floor has an
access door to the basement, so the repairs are more complicated than a normal floor
replacement. All other violations on the cycle report have been brought into compliance.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: - All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: December 15, 2015

Attachments: Cycle Inspection, Remaining Violations Report, BIHHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter
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Application for Appeal L[ %L

To The - o
Board of Housing Quality Appeals i o
P.O. Box 100
Bfoommgton, IN 47402
812-348-2420

hand@bloominqton.in_qoﬁ

property Address: 7Ol N Lincoln
petitioner’s Name: __ (31 Roptaf 6{’(1\.49
address: 4 —bﬁxﬁq |
city: Da/\mw\q“b/\ State:__{ N Zip Code: _“ iz
Phone Number: 9\575@ (S0] _ Email Address: mcﬁci@fqﬁpﬂ a
Property Owner’s Name: L(,C\afaf?g((aﬁ’
Address: __ (00 N Marfon 5’@ S 20
bt State: / N Zip Code: Lp/b[b
Phone Number: ?% 595 AT Emait Aﬁd;ess: r‘p@hf’:’."‘%(.ﬁ,guf[}faﬁ e

Ocecupants:

-'hﬂ*?

.-L“l“‘-—

City:

The following condifions must be found in each case in order for the Board fo consider the request;
’ 1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing cede ang promoies
“public healih, safety and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply WiH not be adversely
affected.

Please eirele the petition type that you are requesting:

@An extension of time to complete repairs (Petifion type T\f)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an sdministrative decision (Pefition type AA)

D} Rescind a variance (Pefition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted : CFFICE USE ONLY
with this applicaticn before the property can be o '
placed on the meeting agenda. : Petition Number / 5 - I V" ZLJ 8

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your rsquést below: vou may aftach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or Justification for your request; the amount of fime needad o bring the properiy into compliance,

@any modifications and/or alierations you are sugges‘mng

{OL)GM\WLD e reploced. i waun b%/ sonfroast ), Gepecf
qg e UUW\@W b\,; (2fiS Ifggt ;/[qy ﬁtaj boseime jf oceess
Y nol~ .&)Y\Uf,i’\;’fl"W'Q *@f /bﬂ (0L ot “J’L ﬁ(cd/

Sl’gﬂaﬁlre (requ‘i-red}: Qw\“ \%/2 ﬁ\/%\t‘é(.

Name (;Jlease prmt /MLL MCJQ‘FG/ Date: _ /0 ”5"_/6_

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note thatf all petilioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited fo no more than five minutes o present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Pleasé note that if your property is listed on the consent
-a2genda it is more likely than not that your preperty will not be individually discussed during the Board's

meeting.



City of longton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

1230

Pollert, Richard
10960 S. Jonesville Road
Columbus, IN 47201

AGENT

Gt Rental Group

P.O. Box 1841
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 701 N Lincoln ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/4/5

Date Inspected: 07/02/2015 Inspectors: Matt Swinney
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1925,

There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

INTERIOR

701
Living room (15 x 15)

Repair or replace damaged door in a manner so that it is reasonably weather tight, excludes the
entrance of rodents, and functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bedroom 4 (10 x 15)

Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 31 inches

401 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, IN 47404

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 ‘ www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: {(812) 349-3401



Width: 25 inches
Sill Height: 17 inches
Openable Area: 5.38 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Bedroom 1 (15 x 12Y/Bathroom
Basement access is in the floor of this bathroom.

Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Replace the missing sink drain stopper. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Bedroom 3 (15 x 15). Bedroom 2 (10 x 15)
These rooms have an exterior door for egress.

Kitchen (10 x 15}
Replace the missing outlet cover plate by Bedroom 4. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Laundry Room
Repair or replace damaged door in a manner so that it is reasonably weather tight, excludes the
entrance of rodents, and functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Secure loose washing machine electrical receptacle. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bathroom
Replace the missing sink drain stopper. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Basement
No violations noted.

EXTERIOR ,
Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(¢)
(The painting violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the cycle inspection)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D,
Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: 18 November 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.
Petition Number: 15-TV-249
Address: 106-108 W. Pinewood Dr.
Petitioner: Ashael Summitt
Inspector: Michael Arnold
Staff Report: 08 October 2015 Received Request for extension of time

18 October 2015 Permit Expires

HAND received a request for extension of time to delay the Cycle Inspection for
this property. The owner has a medical issue that has prevented him from doing
work one the property to prepare it for the inspection. Unit 106 is currently
occupied. Unit 108 is currently vacant. This structure has had a five year permit
for the last three Cycles (since 2000).

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension

Conditions: Inspection must be schedule no later than the date listed
below.

Compliance Deadline: 18 February 2016

Attachments: Application
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: 18 November 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.
Petition Number: 15-TV-249
Address: 110-112 W. Pinewood Dr.
Petitioner; Ashael Summiit
Inspector: Michael Arnold
Staff Report: 08 October 2015 Received Request for extension of time

18 October 2015 Permit Expires

HAND received a request for extension of time to delay the Cycle Inspection for
this property. The owner has a medical issue that has prevented him from doing
work one the property to prepare it for the inspection. Unit 110 is currently
vacant, Unit 112 is currently occupied. This structure has had a five year permit
for the last three Cycles (since 2000).

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension

Conditions: [nspection must be schedule no later than the date listed
below.

Compliance Deadline: 18 February 2016

Attachments: Application
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'City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: 18 November 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.
Petition Number: 15-TV-249
Address: 113-115 W. Pinewood Dr.
Petitioner: Ashael Summitt
Inspector: Michael Arnold
Staff Report: 08 October 2015 Received Request for extension of time

18 October 2015 Permit Expires

HAND received a request for extension of time to delay the Cycle Inspection for
this property. The owner has a medical issue that has prevented him from doeing
work one the property to prepare it for the inspection. Unit 113 is currently
occupied. Unit 115 15 currently occupied. This structure has had a five year permit
for the last three Cycles (since 2000).

Staff recomumendation: Grant the extension

Conditions: Inspection must be schedule no later than the date listed
below.

Compliance Deadline: 18 February 2016

Attachments: Application
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City of Bloomington

H.AND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: 18 November 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.
Petition Number: 15-TV-249
Address: 114-116 W, Pinewood Dr.
Petitioner: Ashael Summuitt
Inspector: Michael Arnold
Staff Report: 08 October 2015 Received Request for extension of time

18 October 2015 Permit Expires

HAND received a request for extension of time to delay the Cycle Inspection for
this property. The owner has a medical issue that has prevented him from doing
work one the property to prepare it for the inspection. Unit 114 is currently
occupied. Unit 116 is currently vacant. This structure has had a five year permit
for the last three Cycles (since 2000),

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension

Conditions: Inspection must be schedule no later than the date listed
below.

Compliance Deadline: 18 February 2016

Attachments: Application



| ECEIVE

wrocams M 1
Application for Appeal .~ b
To The S
Board of Housing Quality Appeals '
P.0. Box 100
Bloommgton, IN 47402
812-349-3420 _
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: o @ Y &> {;ﬂ,;,--fm €) {3 (275073 415" Rt~ -ir <) G At
Petitioner's Name: /A 311 @A P O R P e A W o

Address: &5 % l"{ Moot bt 15870 77 ‘5 Kot

City: KA [Atr o b by b 14 _Zip Code: = €2 %

Phone Number: 877" £y i 1Lﬁ"iEmai[ Address:

Property Owner's Name: s itd 2% Oy 7 B ATCEA T Siy g 2y ™A

Address: & 219 Alacw irre 42 i ) £ sy =

City: E L7 ] geen P«—ﬁ" tate: ’:'f- t 2 ) Aigeste:  HEZS &

Phone Number: 517~ 9‘/‘1" Z?_meali Address:

e e b }!"7__ - . ) .
Occupants? /s (.- 4+ 1,?,72?;‘;‘&,7_«_.9\ (o £ 1l sieTEVUESTSNKY1 5 - €7 Pt )

(“L’f'af‘* At Qe S i3dlspadAelet >ek I8 Fe@rsArtac ey 1 -Ep7y

The fellowing conditwns rmust be found in each case In order for the Board 1o consider the requelst &t ¢ ‘LJ
' -1.  That the exception is censistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2. Thatthe value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply WlH not be adverse] fy
affected.

—

Y

Please circle the petition type that 3\(0u are requesting:

/ﬁ-—-”—/_—‘—_——ﬂ - .
) An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV}
b A1

B) A modification or exception fo the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  {Petition fype V)

C) Relief from an 2dminisirative decision (Petition fype AA)

D) Rescind a variance {Petiticn type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted : CFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be I '
placed on the meeting agenda, : Petition Number /9 ~ (/- 2 L{f

SEE REVERSE



Please pro{fide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibiis or additicnal comments
as you deem necessary and periinentfo your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of time needed fo bring the property info compliznce,
and any -modifications and/or alterations you are suggestana '

SE€E A TIACHED

Signatﬁre (reqt,;ired): @u—’—ﬁ W Q- cﬁm/’?&u ‘% ; f
‘ EGL\T'{&VL&"“ S‘-‘.i}'\-\ \"’U‘}/"(- ) ’
Aﬁf‘j’ﬁr_{z: § a7 Date: é’g,j‘;‘}:rt/' ;Zd,.ﬂ/za- iy

Name (please print}:

You may aftend the meeting. If you aftend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter io the Board
shall be limited fo ne more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granied if deemed appropriate by the Board. Pleaseé note that i your property is listed on the consent
-agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: November 18, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-250

Address: 2430 W 3" Street

Petitioner: [rma Denney

Inspector: Wills/ Hewett

Staff Report: July 28, 2015 Completed Cycle Inspection

October 13, 2015 Received Application for Appeal

During the cycle inspection it was noted there are several
violations that need repair. The petitioner is requesting an extension
of time to complete these repairs.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time.
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the

possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: All items with a Life Safety Violation Deadline are Bolded in
the Attached Report: November 30, 2015
All other Violations: February 18, 2016

Attachments: Application for Appeal, Cycle Report



T
Application for Appe A
To The (

Board of Housing Quality Appeals - | '
P.0. Box 100 %*ﬁ@gﬂv S
Bloomingfon, IN 47402[} .. B

812-349.3420 = i 3 2003
hand@bloominqton.in.qo;gy_

---------------

Property Address: %)43 0 CC() S L
Petitioner’s Name: Eﬂ d \@J_/Cﬂ/@/ Qlfb]&
pddress: A 20 T I S
City’ ﬂlﬁ&mﬁw state: (on Zip Code: 7y
Phone Number: /- 5%&7- /S /FEmail Address:.
Property Owner's Name: V‘Pm %CJ»WM/
Address: YA/ R WMAL_ L /
City: /V))é-é/ﬂ)u State: g“ ZipCode: 4 740 (

Phone Number:/p/"z" </ 9- (?éé /A Email Address:

Occupants: /)’}t_,a_/;u}{f\ //?54;-

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board io consider the request:
1. Thatthe exception is consistent with the intent and purpese of the housing code and promotes
piblic health, safety and general welfare. _ ‘ .
5 That the vaiue of the area about the property to which the exception is fo apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the peﬁtion'type that you are requesting:
A) /An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

B) A medification or exception fo the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Pefition type V)

C) Relief from an adminisirative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a variance (Petiion type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted : OFFICE USE ONLY

with this application before the property can be ‘ — ‘

placed on the meeting agenda. : Pefition Number /D - T\/ ~-1.50
SEE REVERSE

o



Piease provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibiis or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent 1o your request. Be specific as to what you are requesiing, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property intc compliance,
and any-modifications and/or alierations you are suggesting. :

fth_ gty cloe. toelo [ ST H2
prelycdo o pacTis  Dreea Lhtme
B 0 @J;&W et o . A
JeE STy, 5 =%y P //jﬁ/ bt o tarehler
Spii_ T et o) sip o el
a ﬁjpﬂ/@é o Ier Aped) s
stdos) = 90.d A 7@@“9@,/ /.

Signature {required): W‘) W

L p)

‘/?/er% Biwd%j, Date: /0/3—/51-_

Name (please print}:

You may aitend the meeting. if you aftend, please note that ali petiioners presenting a matler fo the Board
<hall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and argumentis. Additional iime can be
granted i deemed appropriaie by ihe Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
-agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's

meeting.



%

City of Bloomington

Housing and Neighborhood Development

OWNERS

Nguyen, Peter L.
3704 E. Reed Ct.
Bloomington, IN 47401

AGENT

Denny, [rma
P.O. Box 6062
Bloomington, IN 47407

Cycle Report

3029

Prop. Location: 2430 W 3rd ST
Number of Units/Structures: 12/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 12/2/5

Date Inspected: 07/28/2015
Primary Heat Source: Gas
Property Zoning: CA
Number of Stories: 2

Inspectors: Dee Wills
Foundation Type: Basement
Attic Access: Yes
Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessors records indicate this structure was butlt in 1968,
There are no minimum requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

Typical Unit:
Living Room
Kitchen
Bedroom One
Bedroom Two
Bathroom

401 N. Morten
PO Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402

17-6 x 10-0
10-3x 10-0
10-4 x 10-2
10-4 x 10-2

Rental inspections: (812} 349-3420
Housing Division: (812) 349-3401
www_bloomingten.in.gov/hand Fax: {812)345-3582 1




Existing Foress Window Measurements:

Bedreom One: Bedroom Two:

Height: 33.50 inches Height: 33.50 inches
Width: 12.75 inches Width: 16 inches

Sill Height: 46 inches Sill Height: 46 inches
Openable Area: 2.96 inches Openable Area: 3.72 inches

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends
that the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape.

INTERIOR

2430 W, 374 Street
Building A

Unit 11

Living Room
No violations noted.

Kitchen
Properly replace the missing knob for the stove. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Utility Closet
Properly reconnect the flue to the water heater. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Install a temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tube on the water
heater.
TPR valve discharge tubes:
» shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet
e shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
e shall not have a threaded discharge end
¢ drain by gravity
¢ shall have a minimum 1” air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or
an approved air break
¢ shall extend to within 6” of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Determine the source and eliminate the leak to the water heater. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Right Bedroom, Hallway
No violations noted




Bathroom

Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

L.eft Bedroom

Rearrange furniture in a manner that does not block or hinder access to
emergency egress window. BMC 16.04.020 and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Unit 13

Living Room

No violations noted.

Kitchen

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or
remove and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the right front range burner to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Provide electrical power to the receptacle adjacent to the sink so that it functions as
intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Utility Closet

Install a temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tube on the water

heater.

TPR valve discharge tubes:

shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet

shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe

shall not have a threaded discharge end

drain by gravity

shall have 2 minimum 1” air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or
an approved air break

shall extend to within 6” of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly re-seat the vent hood for the water heater. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Right Bedroom. Left Bedroom. Bathroom

No violations noted.

Hallway

Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Unit 23

Living Room

No violations noted.



Kitchen
Repair the left front range burner to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Utility Closet

Install a temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tube on the water heater.
TPR valve discharge tubes:
s shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet
¢ shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
» shall not have a threaded discharge end
e drain by gravity
s shall have a minimum 1” air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or
an approved air break
s shall extend to within 6” of floor. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Right Bedroom, Left Bedroom. Bathroom, Hallway
No violations noted. '

Unit 21
Livine Room, Hallway
No violations noted.

Kitchen
Repair garbage disposal to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Right Bedroom
Repair/replace the damaged door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace missing door knob assembly in a manner so that it functions as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bathroom
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Properly repair sink in a manner that secures it to the wall and allows it to support
“normally imposed loads. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Left Bedroom
Properly repair the damaged door jamb. BMC 16.04.060(a)

All doors shall be readily Openable from the side from which egress is to be made
without the need for keys, special knowledge or effort. Remove the hasp from the
entry door. BMC 16.04.060(b)



Unit 33

Living Room
Properly repair/ replace the sliding glass door to open and close with ease. BMC

16.04.060(2)

Balcony
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC

16.04.050(b)

Kitchen
Properly secure the GFCI electrical receptacle adjacent to the sink. BMC
16.04.060(b)

Left Bedroom
Properly repair/replace the missing west window pane. (there is only a storm

window present) BMC 16.04.060(b)

Replace the broken/missing outlet cover plates for the west and east wall. BMC
16.04.060(b) '

 Replace broken/missing light switch cover plate. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Hallway
Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5

Right Bedroom
No violations noted.

Bathroom :
This room was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This
room must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as

the remainder of this property. This applies even if the tenants do not have access to
this area of the property. BMC 16.03.040

Unit 31

Living Room
Properly repair/ replace the sliding glass door to open and close with ease. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Balcony -
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC

16.04.050(b) and BMC 16.04.060(b)

Kitchen
Repair the range burners to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)



Right Bedroom
Properly repair/replace the missing west window pane. (there is only a storm
window present) BMC 16.04.060(b)

Hallway
Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5

Left Bedroom, Bathroom
No violations noted.

Unit 12

Living Room
Clean the heating/air conditioning supply/return grille. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Secure the heating/air conditioning supply/return grille. BMC 16.04.060(c)
Kitchen
Clean and service the stove exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC

16.04.060(c)

Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or
remove and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Properly repair or replace broken or missing cabinet doors and panels. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Hallwa
Replace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Right Bedroom
Repair the broken window. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Bathroom
Properly finish the interior painting repairs. BMC 16.04.060(f)

Repair the surface of the ceiling above the bathtub to be free of cracks, peeling paint and
sagging materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Left Bedroom
No violations noted.

Unit 14
Living Room, Kitchen
No violations noted.




Kitchen

Clean and service the stove exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC
16.04.060(c)

Right Bedroom. Left Bedroom, Bathroom, Hallway
No violations noted.

Unit 22

Living Room
Properly repair/ replace the locking mechanism for the sliding glass door so that it
may function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Kitchen
Repair/ replace the broken electrical service panel box door. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the range bui‘ners to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Right Bedroom, Left Bedroom. Bathroom, Hallway
No violations noted.

Unit 24

Living Room
Properly repair/ replace the sliding glass door to open and close with ease. BMC
16.04.060(a)

Properly repair/ replace the locking mechanism for the sliding glass door so that it
may function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Kitchen
No violations noted.

Hallway
Replace the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom
Secure toilet to its mountings. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Right Bedroom, Left Bedroom
No violations noted.

Unit 34

Living Room ,
Properly repair/ replace the locking mechanism for the sliding glass door so that it

may function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)



Kitchen
Repair the faucet sprayer on the sink to function as intended by the manufacturer, or
remove and properly terminate the line for the sprayer. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Hallway
Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Bathroom
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Repair the tub faucet to eliminate the constant dripping. BMC 16.04.060(c)

Right Bedroom, Left Bedroom
No violations noted.

Unit 32

Living Room
Properly repair/ replace the locking mechanism for the sliding glass door so that it
may function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)

Balcony
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads. BMC

16.04.050(b)

Kitchen
Provide a complete directory of all service panels and circuits. BMC 16.04.020(a)
1EC 408.4

Right Bedroom, Left Bedroom, Hallway, Bathroom
No violations noted.

Common Hallwavs:

Scrape and paint interior surfaces where paint is peeling or bare surfaces are exposed.
BMC 16.04.060(1)

Properly repair or replace loose, damaged, or missing floor covering. (floor tiles and
carpeting) BMC 16.04.060(a) '

Secure all handrails so they are capable of withstanding normally imposed loads.
BMC 16.04.060(b)

EXTERIOR



Properly label electrical service meters/disconnects with corresponding unit
numbers. BMC 16.04.020 NEC 225.37

Properly label gas disconnects with corresponding unit numbers.

Piping from multiple meter installations shall be marked with an approved
permanent identification by the installer so that the piping system supplied by each
meter is readily identifiable. IFGC 401.7 and BMC 16.04.02(

Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3 clearance.
BMC 16.04.040(e)

Remove the poison ivy vines that are growing on the back of structure. BMC
16.04.050(a)

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
16.04.050(¢)

(the exterior painting violation only, has a one-year deadline from the date of the
cycle inspection)

Other reguirements

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to
this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine
will be levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d) and 16.10.030(b})

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur
within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall
at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the
tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and
shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List
must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the
inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040 and 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

This is the end of this report.

]
]
1
.




City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: November 18, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-251

Address: 113 S. Gentry St.

Petitioner: Olympus Properties

Inspector: John Hewett

Staff Report: Cycle Inspection October 28, 2014
Re-ingpection February 12, 2015

Sent EE reminder September 10, 2015
Received appeal October 13, 2015

The exterior painting requires replacement of some wood and the electrical service wires

are very close to the area where the work must be done. Duke Energy will need to
provide safety protection to the wires before the work can be completed.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including
the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: April 18, 2016

Attachments: Petitioner’s letter, Cycle Inspection Report.
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Application for Appeal

[ H

aeT 42 3
To The Ll u’é-/ui.ﬁ
Board of Housing Quality Appeais RN~
P.0. Box 100 BY--H-?/—?/“ ---------

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

NOTE: A $20 filing fee must accompany this application. The property will not be placed on the meeting
agenda until the filing fee is received.

Property Address: 113 S Gentry St

Petitioner's Name: Olympus Properties

Address: 2620 N Walnut St, Ste 1000

City: Bloomington State:IN Zip Code: 47408

Phone Number: (812} 334-8200 Email Address: manager@olympusproperties.com
Property Owner’s Name: Stardust Development, Lic

Address: 403 E 6" St

City: Bloomington State:IN Zip Code: 47408

Phone Number: (812) 332-2113 Email Address:

Occupants: 1/1/5, 11215, 1/4/5

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
4. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please check the petition type that you are requesting:

An extension of fime to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

_ [] A modification or exception to the Residential Renial Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

[] Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

[[] Rescind a variance {Petition type RV)

OFFICE USE ONLY

Petition Number, /5 - T\/” 2 5{

<.
e



SEE REVERSE

Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent fo your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting.

Request of extension for the following issue: Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or
wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.050(e) This violation concerns the windows and window frames.

After inspection of the property, we found extensive wood deterioration around the windows and window
frames. We are hiring & general contractor to repair these areas. Accessibility to the major repair areas are
hindered due to electric lines that strech in front of the building. Safety is a concern for both contractors,
Proper wrapping of electric lines by Duke and extra prep is involved. Due to the contraciors availablility and
upcoming winter, the repairs will not be able to be completed by the deadline but we will be able to
complete the repairs by early Spring. Painting of the exterior windows and window frames will be

completed affer the window M are completed in the Spring.
Signature (requh"eﬂ?"‘@ LA (7 / ﬂ// £ {7 28/ (

&

Name (please print): Michael Baldomero Date:

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited to nc more than five minutes to present their case and arqguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more likely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board’s
meeting.




City 0 loomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Exterior Extension Reminder Report

SEP 1 0 2015

8934

OWNERS

Stardust Development, Llc
403 E. 6th 8t.
Bloomington, IN 47408

Olympus Properties ;
2620 N. Walnut Street #1000
Bloomington, IN 47408 ‘

Prop. Location: 113 S Gentry ST
Number of Units/8tructures: 3/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupante: 1/1/5% 1/2/5 1/4/5

Date Inspected: 10/28/2014 Inspectors: John Hewett
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zconing: (D Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 3 Accessory Structure:

This report is your reminder from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office
that this rental property is operating under a Temporary Permit that expires on
10/28/2015.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
reguired drive-by re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under Section
16.10.030 of the Bloomington Municipal Code.

it is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule the
required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC
16.04.050(e) This violation concerns the windows and window frames.

401 N. Morton Street . City] i Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 ' e Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




401 N. Morton St.

CITY OF BLOQEENIIUN

r i ‘ Suite 130
O ¢ Housing arx .
2 | Neighborhood Bloomington, IN 47404
- i Developtment TEMPORARY (812) 349-3420
g o o
RENTAL OCCUPANCY
PERMIT

Address // 5 g éﬁ”mu ey g 7,

This Temporary Permit indicates that the interior violations listed on the Cycle Inspection Report
dated /P 72% 2814 are now in compliance, and the only remaining violations are
not life-safety in nature.

dated / &12% . 201/ this document is incorporated by reference into the Temporary
Permit.

The remaini?g violations are noted in the @bf (LA, 245 %7

All remaining violations shall be in compliance and the owner or agent shail call HAND to
schedule a re-inspection of the property prior to the expiration of this Temporary Permit.

This Temporary Permit expires, { 0 / 2/'2’/ Vx S
7 - -
Director:_, ‘i‘:'p’a,f_, uéé/é % Date &/ / /5/ A

Revised 02110



City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

]

City of Bloomington
H.ANN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: 18 November 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.
Petition Number: 15-TV-252
Address: 501 E. 7% St.
Petitioner: Omega Properties
Inspector: Michael Arnold
Staff Report: 21 July 2615 Cycle Inspection
30 July 2015 Sent Report
25 August 2015 Scheduled Reinspection

28 September 2015 Re-scheduled Reinspection
19 October 2015 Received BHQA Application
20 October 2015 Reinspection Completed

During the Cycle Inspection it was noted there were several cracks and tripping
hazards in the concrete floor of the front porch. The owner is requesting
additional time to complete these repairs. All other items on the Cycle Inspection
report have be repaired and are in compliance.
Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later
than the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned
over to the City of Bloomington Legal Department for
further action including the possibility of fines.
Compliance Deadline: 21 July 2016

Attachments: Cycle Inspection Report, Application, Photo

i

401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420)
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

NOTE: A $20 filing fee must accompany this application. The propetty wilt not be placed on the meeting
agenda until the filing fee is received,

Property Address: 501 E. 7 Street

Petitioner’s Name: Omega Properties

Address: 115 E. 6'" Street Suite 1

City: Bloomington State:IN Zip Code: 47408

Phone Number: (812) 333-0985 Email Address: omegaproperties@gmail.com
Property Owner's Name: Mary Friedman

Address: 115 E. 6" Street Suite 1

City: Bloomington State:IN Zip Code: 47408
Phone Number: {812) 333-0995 Email Address; ocmegaproperties@gmail.com
Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfara.
2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please check the petition type that you are requesting:

An extension of time to complete repairs (Petition type TV)

] A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishment
Inspection Program  {Petition type V)

1 Relief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

[_] Rescind a variance (Petition type RV)

OFFICE USE ONLY
Petition Number /5- TU»ZS 2




'SEE REVERSE

Please provide details regarding your request below; you may attach any exhibits or additional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alteraticns you are suggesting.

We are requesting an extension of time to complete the repairs to the sidewalk and front porch cited on the
cycle report. To correctly eliminate the trip hazards on the front porch the concrete pad must be replaced.
We will also replace the sidewalk to the west side door. We would like to have an extension until July 21,
2016 (one year from the initial cycle inspection). All other items noted on the cycle inspection have been
completed and a re-inspection is scheduled for Or@r 20, 2015.

Signature (required):

Midnper o Dato: 10/14\5’

Name (please print}):

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited o no more than five minutes 1o present their case and argumenis. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is listed on the consent
agenda it is more fikely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meeting.




SO1E. 7%St I

Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
236l

OWNERS

Mary & Dan Friedman
629 5. Woodcrest Drive
Bloomington, IN 474C1

Cmega Properties C/0 Beth Lake
115 E. 6th st. B3te. #1
Bicomington, IN 47408

Prop. Location: 501 E 7th ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/5/5

Date Inspected: 07/21/2015 Inspectors: Mike Arncld
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: N/A

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: none

Monroe County records show this structure was built in 1899, The upper level and lower
level additions/remodel were added in 1996. There were no minimum emergency egress
requirements at the time of comstruction. There were minimum emergency egress
requirements at the time of the addition/remodel and those requirements were as follows:

Height: 24 inches

Width: 18 inches

Sill Height: 44 inches

Openable Area: 4.75 sq. ft.

Interior:

Lower Level:

Main Room (16-4 x 9-7):
No violations noted

401 N. Morton Street H Rental Inspections: (812} 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




501 E.7%St. 2

Bathroom:
No violations noted

North Bedroom (12-6 x 11-4):

Existing Egress:
Height: 24 inches
Width: 30 inches

Sill Height: 36 inches
Openable Area: 6.0 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements,

No violations noted

South Bedroom (12-8 x 12-7):

Existing Egress:
~ Height: 24 inches
Width: 30 inches

Sill Height: 36 inches
Openable Area: 6.0 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.

@yace the missing trim piece along the top sash of the window. BMC 16.04.060(a)
( Provide operating power to smoke detector. IC 22-11-18-3.5
Main Level:

Living Room {15-1 x 15-1), Dining Room (15-1 x 13-10), Laundry Room, Bathroom:
No violations noted

Kitchen:
It is strongly recommended that a minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher be mounted

a visible, accessible location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range, and in the
<z;1_th of egress. (Fire extinguisher is empty).

C’Scrape and paint interior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. BMC 16.04.060(f)

North Room (10-6 x 8-7):
Cﬁpair outlets to function as intended. BMC 16.04.060(b)




SC1E.7"St. 3

Fast Bedroom (13-4 x 11-9);

Existing Egress:
Height: 66 inches
Width: 24 inches

Siil Height: 21 inches
Openable Area: 11.0 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.

CRepiacf: the missing smoke detector. 1C22-11-18-3.5

SE Bedroom (13-1 x 10-8):
This room has a door to the exterior.

@epair the door to open/latch as intended. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Upper Level:
Main Area [(19-0 x 11-2) + (15 10 x 8-2)]:

No violations noted

Bathroom:
No violations noted

Bedroom (14-190 x 8-10):

Existing Egress:
Height: 25 inches
Width: 30 inches

Sill Height: 22 inches
Openable Area: 5.2 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.

Install a smoke detector in an approved [ocation. If wall mounted, it shall be located between
4 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from
the wall. IC 22-11-18-3.5

Exterior:
Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3” clearance. BMC
04.040(e)

Repair/eliminate the cracks/trip hazards in the front porch floor and the walk to the lower lever
entrance. BMC 16.04.050(a}



S01E. 78t 4

Required Documentation:

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
folloyvs:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by
BMC 16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit
displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the
owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.050(d)

This is the end of this report.









City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: November 18, 2015
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 15-TV-253

Address: 2200 E. 7™ St.

Petitioner: Chasity Flagle

Inspector: Norman Mosier

Staff Report: August 10, 2015 —~ Conducted Cycle Inspection

September 21, 2015 — Owner Scheduled Re-inspection with Program
Manager to look at fogged windows and doors.
October 19, 2015 — Received BHQA Application

Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete the repairs. Petitioner is requesting 4 to 6
months to complete the repairs.
Staff recommendation: Deny the request.
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including

the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline; January 18, 2016 — For Non-Life Safety Violations
November 30, 2015 — For Life Safety Violations

Attachments: Cycle Report, BHQA Appeal
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City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE REPORT
3351
OWNERS
Flagle, Jacob A.
6804 W. Stinemyer Road
New Palestine, IN 46163
Prop. Location: 2200 E 7th ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/3/3
Date Inspected: 08/10/2015 Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: Shed
Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1955.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.
MAIN LEVEL
Living Room13-2 x 12-5:
Replace the fogged window, on the north wall, right side. BMC 16.04.060 (a)
Properly install a weather strip on the entrance door to exclude air infiltration as
completely as possible, east door. BMC 16.04.060(a)
Restore power to the receptacle on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060 (a)
Replace the missing receptacle cover plate on the west wall. BMC 16.04.060 (b)
Hallway:
Install/replace batteries in smoke detectors so that they function as intended.
IC 22-11-18-3.5
Hall Bath:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. BMC 16.04.060(c)
1
401 N. Morton Street Ly i : Rental Inspections: (8§12) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 ~ Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812} 349-3582 _ www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



SW Bedroom 10-5 x 9-5:
Replace the fogged west window. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Y. - 1953
Height: 50 inches
Width: 27.5 inches
Sill Height: 30 inches
Openable Area: 9.55 sq. ft.

Note: These measurcments are for reference only. There is no violation of
the emergency egress requirements.

Closet:
Repair the door to fit the door jamb and to latch properly. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

NW Bedroom 10-3 x 9-9: Same window as above.
Replace the fogged lower sash on the west window. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Replace the missing/broken handles on the same window. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

Kitchen/Dining Room 19-11 x13-11:
Replace the fogged window on the north wall. BMC 16.04.060 (a)

E Bedroom 14-11 x 11-6: Exit door for egress requirements.
Repair the door to latch properly without the use of a deadbolt, install a doorknob.
BMC 16.04.060 (a)

BASEMENT:

Stairway:
Every flight of interior stairs with 3 or more risers and every flight of exterior stairs with
2 or more risers shall be provided with handrails. Open sides of stairs with a total rise of
more than 30 inches above the floor or grade below shall have guards not less than 34
inches in height measured vertically from the nosing of the treads. BMC 16.04.020

Main Room:
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Reconnect the dryer vent hose. BMC 16.04.060 (c)

N Room;
No violations noted.

NW Room:
Eliminate the use of the extension cord for the sump pump, install an electrical
receptacle for permanent use. BMC 16.04.060 (c)



Furnace Room:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper
operation. Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is
acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide,
Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

EXTERIOR:
Remove the vines that are growing on the structure. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Repair the gate on the north side of property to latch properly, latch broken. BMC 16.04.040 (g)

Shed:
No violations noted.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

Complete the enclosed registration form. A street address is required for both owner and agent.
This form must be signed by the owner. This form must be submitted to the HAND office
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC
16.03.010(b) and BMC 16.01.030(b)

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the
inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.03.060(¢c) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and
the tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be
signed by all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage
list shall be retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A
completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or
reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine
will be levied. BMC 16.03.050(¢) and BMC 16.10.030(b)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in
an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent
and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

The Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to complete the exterior painting due to the

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

November 18, 2015

An extension of time to complete repairs.
15-TV-254

702 S. Washington St.

Ron Sherwood

Norman Mosier

October 20, 2014 — Conducted Cycle Inspection
December 2, 2014 — Scheduled Re-inspection
January 23, 2015 — Rescheduled Re-inspection
February 27, 2015 — Conducted Re-inspection
March 11, 2015 — Scheduled Re-inspection
April 16, 2015 — Conducted Re-inspection
April 17, 2015 — Issued Temporary Permit
August 24, 2015 — Sent EE Reminder Report
October 21, 2015 — Received BHQA Appeal

schedule of the contractors.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request.

Conditions:

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of
Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the

possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: January 18, 2016

Attachments: Remaining Violations Report, Temporary Permit, Exterior Extension

Reminder Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter



Applieation for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appea[s
P.0. Box 100
Rloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420 _
hand@bloomingion.in.qov

Property Address: 7d2/ 5 A//-(///A/qm/ ST ,/4‘,;,9,,,,/7’,_%/ fv TS
Pefitioner’s Name: éﬁﬁﬁﬂi 7%27 5%%*( /%-J/fd& D :;’Zﬁé'ﬂévﬂ
pddress: 7 0 Aex &L

city: [Slogmtgrel st I tip Code: _ Y750

Phone Number: 570 25L -8Y 7 Frnail Address:

Property Owner's Name:  £AARes = JINCREN  pd Lt

.Address: Fo e 5T pidsitersed 5T
City: B orrrrts 77 . Stater /et Zip Code: ﬂ/_
Phone Number: Email A‘ddr_es_s:

Occupanis:

The fellowing conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the requesi:
' 1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.
2. That the valus of the area aboul the property o which the exception is to apply wm not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the petition fype that you are requesting:

An extension of time to complete repairs {Petition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Esteblishment
Inspection Program  (Petition type V)

C) Relief from an adminisirative decision (Petition type AA)

D) Rescind a vanance (Petition type RV)

REMINDER: A $20 filing fee must be submitted : ’ OFFICE USE ONLY
with this zpplication before the property can be '
placed on the meeting agenda. : Petition Number /5 "T\/’ 2 SLf

SEE REVERSE



Please provide detalls regarding your request below] you may aitach any exhibits or additicnal comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesiing, the
reason or justification for your request; the amount of ime needed to bring the properly into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. : '

A{f//)/f L GRIIAT  LonG S5C THEN PR TP A

Duwr 78 AL S isPecel o | S TS CoN A KATUCT

T S S S e JT L et /A/..,z,—z,s/}'

Signature (reqguire

*D{/Z//D Z S

Name (pleaseprint)&g’/ﬂ/ b j";;;(wwa' ’ Date: ‘/cf//c.? e

You may attend the meeting. If you aflend, please note {hat all petitioners presenting a matier to the Beard
shall be limited to no more than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Pleasé note that if your property is listed on the consent
-agenda it s more likely than not that your property will not be incividuaily discussed durng the Board's
meeting.



City of lmjngton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

EXTERIOR EXTENSION REMINDER REPORT

AUG 25 2015 5914

Wenner, Charles Andrew
C/O Broadbottom Hall Bostock Road
Broadbottom Hyde, UK SK126AH

Ron Sherwood
Po Box 66
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 702 S Washington ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/4/3

Date Inspected: 10/20/2014 Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: Det. Garage

This report is your reminder from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office
that this rental property is operating under a Temporary Permit that expires on
10/20/2015.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately fo schedule the
required drive-by re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under Section
16.10.030 of the Bloomingten Municipal Code.

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to
schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.
This is the end of this report.

401 N. Morton Street i Hap Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812} 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812} 349-3401



401 N. Morton St.

TIY OF BLOSGKMIMNGTON

Sutte 136

Housing and

Nieighborioad Bloomington, IN 47404

Development

TEMPORARY (812) 349-3420

RENTAL OCCUPANCY
PERMIT

My O Oy ) ST
Address Df‘"“ o \ !@’f? J‘fff;/{}f /(/ *N._T

This Temporary Pennit indicates that the interior violations listed on the Cycle Inspection Report
dated /O~ 2.5~ 0y 1 are now in compliance, and the only remaining violations are
not life-safety in nature.

The remaining violations are noted in the jﬁa‘*’s.:/lf}/h MINE VICeh e RO
dated 2 -7 - /X : this document is mcorporated by reference into the Temporary
Permit.

All remaining violations shall be in compliance and the owner or agent shall call HAND to
schedule a re-inspection of the property prior to the expiration of this Temporary Permit.

N
This Temporary Penmt expnes / - 20 — ALSD

H.,d’/
‘_/
-

Director: " s . /_, et Date  “4// 7/ 3
s Fass

Revisad 02110




City of Blngton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

HAR 03 2013 REMAINING VIOLATIONS REPORT

5914

Wenner, Charles Andrew
C/0 Broadbottom Hall Bostock Road
Broadbottom Hyde, UK SK126AH

AGENT

Sherwood, Ron

Po Box 66
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 702 S Washington ST
Number of Units/Structures: 1/1
Units/Bedrooms/Max # of Occupants: 1/4/3

Date Inspected: 10/20/2014 Inspectors: Norman Mosier

Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement

Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: Det. Garage
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that
this rental property continues to be in violation of the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program of Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under BMC
16.10.040

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to
schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed
below.

401 N. Morton Street Rental Inspections: (812} 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighhorhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 \7; www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (§12) 349-3401




INTERIOR:

SE Bedroom [3-4 x 13-4:
Secure the loose receptacle on the south wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Bathroom:
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

S Center Bedroom 9-9 x 8-2: Same window as above.
Replace the missing knob for the dimmer switch. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Repair the holes in the pocket door. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Kitchen 13-2 x 9-8:
Repair the surface of the ceiling fo be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated
drywall/plaster, damaged wallpaper, BMC 16.04.060(a)

NW Bedroom 11-3 x 9; Exit door for egress requirements.
Repair the damaged door casing and repair the door to latch properly.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

Replace the deteriorated glazing compound on the windows. BMC 16.04.050(a)

Enclosed Back Porch:
Repair the surface of the ceiling to be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and sagging
materials, adjacent to the flue pipe, skylight, and the SW corer of room.
BMC 16.04.060(a)

BASEMENT
Stairway:

Repair the handrail to be 1.5 inches from the wall and to be 36 inches in height from the

nose of the tread. BMC 16.04.060 (b)

Laundry Room;:
Secure the loose 220 volt receptacle to the south wall. BMC 16.04.060(a)

Main Room/Kitchen: (Zoning Commitment from Planning Dept.} No C/O readings.

) Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentatlon from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.

O



Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

BMC 16.01.060(f) and 16.04.060 (c)

NW Room:
Secure the loose receptacle on the west wall and install the missing cover plate,
BMC 16.04.060(b)

EXTERIOR:
Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood 1s exposed. BMC
16.04.050(e)
{This violation has a one-year deadline from the date of the Cycle Inspection.)

Det. Garage:

Repair/replace the defective garage door opener to function as intended.
BMC 16.04.060(c)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:
The following documents were not provided to the office or reviewed by the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection, and as such a fine will be levied:

» A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities

arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within ten days of the tenant’s
occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that

b Summary BMC16.03.060(c)
@ e Inventory & Damage List: The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and

time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and
damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the
tenancy agreement BMC16.03.050

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in
an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent
and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.03.030(d)

This is the end of this report.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance

Meeting Date: November 18, 2015
- Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-255

Address: 525 E University
| Petitioner: HAND
Inspector: Dee Wills
Staff Report: September 22, 2015 Completed Cycle Inspection

October 20, 2015 Application for Appeal

This property was previously granted a variance to the minimum
ceiling height, light and ventilation requirement of the Propetty
Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and Lodging
Establishment Inspection Program does not include a minimum
ceiling height, light and ventilation requitement and the Building
Code in place at the time of construction did not address ceiling
height, light and ventilation requitements; therefore we are asking the
Board to rescind this vatiance. This structure was built in 1950.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance,
Conditions: None

Attachments: Application for Appeal



Application for Appeiéily' T
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0. Box 100
Bloomingion, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 5‘02 5 f /X(_/IL/F'/S /7—"(/
Petifioner's Name: L’(’/{/M b

Address: 40/ A / /(//0;@_ FTORS
City: (/ i&@a 4 _{ AL TEI [ State: L AL Zip Code: A/? LLLM
Phone Number: — ... Email Address: T '

Property Owner’s Name: Mf/é Yy’ }l//A/ /AAAA S

Address: ?/5 (/:\D/‘? . <7Z7,Lf Df/ JE
City:?LéZQ&/{[ A éz A Ftate: IA[ _Zip Code: 47103

Phone Number: Email Address:

Cccupants:

The foHowing cdndiﬁons must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes
public health, safety and general welfare.

2.  That the value of the area about the property io Wh]Ch the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Please circle the pefition fype that you are requesting:
A)  An extension of time to complete repairs (Pefition type TV)

B) A modification or exception to the Residential Rental Unit and Lodging Establishiment
Inspection Program  (Pefition type V}

C) Retief from an administrative decision (Petition type AA)

@sc‘md a variance (Petition type RV)
. f

<
REMINDER:-A $20 filing fee must be submitted OFFICE USE ONLY
with this application before the property can be — ;
placed on the meeting agenda. ‘ Petition Numberib - ék/ - L 5 6

SEE REVERSE



Please provide details regarding your request below; you may aftach any exhibits or addiional comments
as you deem necessary and pertinent to your request. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the
reason or justification for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the properiy into compliance,
and any modifications and/or alterations you are stggesting.

S crrain Tie Viernice 7o
7He  CrnmiG MHsdr , L1647
/‘411/) I/F’,A/T/Lfl TI/0x/ ?C@U/ZE,MFUTS E
%&PEET&/ QAS BT tul (95D

Signature (required): @ M/

N?me (please prin;): DEE W/LL S __ Date: /0//5///5—

You may attend the meeting. If you attend, please note that all petitioners presenting a matter to the Board
shall be limited tc no moere than five minutes to present their case and arguments. Additional time can be
granted if deemed appropriate by the Board. Please note that if your property is fisted on the consent
agenda it is more fikely than not that your property will not be individually discussed during the Board's
meefing.
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition to Rescind Variance
Meeting Date: November 18, 2015
Petition Type: Rescind a variance

Petition Number: 15-RV-256

Address: 2010 N. Monroe St.
Petitioner: HAND

Inspector: Norman Mosier
Staff Report:

This property was previously granted a variance to the pass through a bedroom to access
a bedroom requirement of the Property Maintenance Code. The Residential Rental and
Lodging Establishment Inspection Program does not include a pass through a bedroom to
access a bedroom requirement and the Building Code in place at the time of construction
did not address pass through a bedroom to access a bedroom requirements; therefore we
are asking the Board to rescind this variance. This structure was built in 1935.

Staff Recommendation: Rescind the variance.
Conditions: None

Attachments: None



